

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WAYNE TOMPKINS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC03-1902

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101
Concourse Center #4
3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
Phone: (813) 287-7910
Fax: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NO.	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
ISSUE I	8
WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD DIRECT THE CIRCUIT COURT TO CONSIDER AND RULE ON TOMPKINS' RULE 3.850 MOTION AND HIS MOTION FOR DNA TESTING.	
ISSUE II	12
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN DISMISSING TOMPKINS' RULE 3.850 MOTION WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.	
ISSUE III	19
APPELLANT WAS NOT DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OR ANY OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT.	
ISSUE IV	32
THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR DNA TESTING.	
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Amendment to Florida Rules of Criminal
Procedure Creating Rule 3.853,
807 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 2001) 38

Andrews v. State,
533 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988) 39

Bates v. State,
704 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) 10

Bolender v. State,
658 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1995) 15

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 1, 6, 14, 19, 21, 23, 25, 31

Bryan v. State,
743 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1999) 5, 8, 9

Buenoano v. State,
708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998) 22

Bundy v. State,
538 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 1989) 24

Casseus v. State,
509 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) 9

Daniels v. State,
712 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1998) 5, 9, 10

Downs v. State,
740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999) 16

Foster v. State,
614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992) 24

Francois v. Klein,
431 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1983) 8, 9

Giglio v. United States,
405 U.S. 150 (1972) 1, 19, 21, 23

Glock v. Moore,
776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001) 16

<u>Happ v. Moore,</u> 784 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 2001)	39
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2004)	33, 37
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	9
<u>Hulick v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	9
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 2001)	24
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	19, 22
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	20, 22
<u>Kimmel v. State,</u> 629 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	10
<u>Martin v. State,</u> 800 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	9
<u>McFarland v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	3, 10
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)	24
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 834 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	10
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004)	23, 24
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	39
<u>State v. McBride,</u> 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003)	18
<u>State v. Meneses,</u> 392 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 1981)	5, 8, 9

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1, 22
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	21
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 828 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 2002)	15, 24
<u>Tompkins v. Dugger</u> , 549 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1989)	1, 28
<u>Tompkins v. Moore</u> , 193 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999), <u>reh. en banc den.</u> , 207 F.3d 666 (11th Cir. 2000), <u>cert. den.</u> , 531 U.S. 861, 148 L.Ed.2d 99 (2000), <u>reh. den.</u> , 531 U.S. 1030, 148 L.Ed.2d 522 (2000)	1, 2, 25, 29
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S767 (Fla., Oct. 9, 2003)	2
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 29 Fla. L. Weekly S177 (Fla. Apr. 22, 2004)	2, 13-15, 21, 25-31, 33, 36, 38
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986)	1
<u>Vining v. State</u> , 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	24
<u>Walk v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	9
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 823 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	10
<u>Way v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	31
<u>Williamson v. Dugger</u> , 651 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1994)	22
<u>Zeigler v. State</u> , 654 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1995)	39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.853	6, 38, 39
Section 925.11, Fla. Stat.	6, 38, 39
